1,649,736,733 Shares. The Conversion Shares rank pari passu with all the existing Shares
in issue as at the date of allotment and among themselves in all respects. The 176,470,588
Conversion Shares represent approximately 11.98% of the issued share capital of the
Company immediately before the Conversion and approximately 10.70% of the issued share
capital of the Company as enlarged by the Conversion.

The Relevant Bonds were freely transferable. At Conversion, amongst the entire principal
amount of HK$120,000,000 of the Relevant Bonds, HK$115,000,000 was still registered in
the name of Fluent Robust (the original subscriber of the Relevant Bonds) and the
remaining principal amount of HK$5,000,000 was held by another bondholder who, to the
best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquires, is a third party independent of the Company and its connected persons and will
not become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company as a
result of the Conversion.

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company immediately before
and after the Conversion:

Before the Conversion After the Conversion
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Jumbo Faith (Note 1) 756,061,682 51.32 756,061,682 45.83
Gold Bless (Note 2) 246,924,406 16.76 246,924,406 14.97
Fluent Robust (Note 3) — — 169,117,647 10.25
Mr. Liu Dong (Note 4) 62,865,000 4.27 62,865,000 3.81
Public Shareholders 407,415,057 27.65 414,767,998 25.14

Total 1,473,266,145 100.00 1,649,736,733 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1. Jumbo Faith International Limited (‘‘Jumbo Faith’’) is a controlled corporation wholly-owned by Ms.
Zhou Cuiqiong (‘‘Ms. Zhou’’). Ms. Zhou is the spouse of Mr. Yu Qigang (‘‘Mr. Yu’’), the chairman and
an executive Director of the Company.

2. Gold Bless International Invest Limited (‘‘Gold Bless’’) is a company whose issued shares were
registered, according to the disclosure of interest filings made on behalf of Mr. Yang Wang Jian (‘‘Mr.
Yang’’), an ex-director of the Company, as to: (a) 65% in the name of Mr. Yang; (b) 20% in the name
of Mr. Yu; and (c) 15% in the name of Winning Top Investments Limited, a company which is wholly-